' AMENDMENT TO SITE ACCESS AGREEMENT

This AMENDMENT TO SITE ACCESS AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”) is
made effective this __ 26 day of April . 2024 by and between WT
Terminal Oswego LLC ("WT"), having an address of 1 W. Van Buren Street, Oswego,
NY 13126, c/o Danny Hartman, PE, Environmental Engineering Manager, P.O. Box 91,
Sunderland, MA 01375, and the New York Department of Environmental Conservation
("NYDEC"), having an address at 625 Broadway, Albany, NY 12233. '

RECITALS

WHEREAS, on September 6, 2022, WT and NYDEC entered into that certain
Site Access Agreement (the “Existing Agreement”), pursuant to which WT granted to
NYDEC access to the Site, as more particularly set forth in the Existing Agreement; and

- WHEREAS, WT and NYDEC desire to extend the term of the Existing Agreement
as hereinafter set forth;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and the mutual covenants
contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency
of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree that the Existing Agreement shall
be amended in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth below. :

1. Incorporation of Recitals. The foregoing recitals are hereby mcorporated in
this Amendment and made a part hereof by this reference.

‘2. Definitions. All capitalized terms not defined in this Amendment shall have the
respective meanings ascribed to them in the Existing Agreement. In the eventofa”
conflict between the provisions of the Existing Agreement and the provisions of this
Amendment, the provisions of this Amendment shall control, and all other provisions of
the Existing Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. The Existing Agreement, as
amended by this Amendment, shall hereinafter be referred to as the “Agreement.”

3. Extension of Term. The Existing Agreement is hereby amended to reflect fhat
the term thereof set forth in Section 4 of the Existing Agreement shall be extended
beyond December 31, 2023 until June 30, 2024,

‘4. Ratification of Existing Aqreement; Effect of Amendment. The Existing
Agreement, as amended by this Amendment, is hereby ratified and confirmed, and each
and every provision, covenant, condition, obligation, right and power contained in and
under, or existing in connection with, the Existing Agreement, as amended by this
Amendment, shall continue in full force and effect. This Amendment is not intended to,
and shall not be construed to, effect a novation, and, except as expressly provided in
this. Amendment, the Existing Agreement has not been modified, amended, canceled,
terminated, surrendered, superseded or otherwise rendered of no force and effect. WT
and NYDEC each acknowledge and agree that the Existing Agreement, as amended by

1186974222 .



" this Amendment, is enforceable against them in accordance with its.terms. The Existing
Agreement and this Amendment shall be construed together as a single instrument.

‘5. Successors and Assigns. This Amendment shall bind and inure to the benefit
of the parties hereto and their respective legal representatives, successors and assigns.

6. Counterparts: Digital Image. This Amendment may be executed in a number
of identical counterparts, each of which for all purposes shall be deemed to be an
original, and all of which shall collectively constitute but one agreement, fully binding
upon, and enforceable against, the parties hereto. Execution and delivery of this- .
Amendment by DocuSign or portable document format (“PDF”) shall constitute a valid
and binding execution and delivery of this ‘Amendment by such party. Such PDF copies
or DocuSign documents shall constitute enforceable original documents.

7. Effectiveness. The terms of this Amendment will become effective only when
this’Amendment is fully executed and delivered between the parties.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signatures on following page]

1186974223



"IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, WT TERMINAL OSWEGO, LLC and NEW YORK
DEDPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION hereto have executed this

Amendment:

1186574222

WT Terminal Oswego, LLC

BY: b e—-«g\—f“{‘K
[

Name:

Title:  Daniel Hartman, PE
-Environmental Engineering Manager

New York Department of Environmental Conservation

BY- Ancrecw %WM

Name: Andrew Guglielmi
Title: Director, Division of Environmental Remediation




et gsite

= R P T vy
. " . “:
. DRGHIORAFA  (00j4633% - . . |.CHPDATE: jlmve -

- - £, : S I ACIWGT: 10648

SEDEX STATION BAFA o | CADr 10oTTEERETARNE )

- 170 VEST STREEY - N M 0.
o ATFIELD, MA 1035 © o+ ¢ '+ | BILRECIPENT

UHITED STATES IS : N .

T CHERYLSALEM - . .
NYSDEC CO
625 BROADWAY
147H FLOOR - 0GC
ALBANY NY 12233

'&518) 402-8599 :
W
DEPT

BO; :
AT I 1A HORITAE R

SB34/C458/9AED

L HERE P - .

:
L : ¢ -
P "i! M‘.‘m_—m
Lk : § g '} T
=im : i ' R 0
——————
| —
WED - 22 MAY 5:00P e
er g EXPRESS SAVER o i
_— 7764 4538 0701 e éj
12233 == 8
p vy . g
ny-us ALB e J o2
e S S~ g
: Bt = & 3 -
Vg g I K it [~ v -
] T LI I I D 28§
RERET IR T | Sear Y33 .3
TS B ; ; g £ S Do
\ ML ] 1! i. "___“—-T_b_ﬁﬁm a ~ I o s
, 1% ‘;g SIS l L :
. 3 L T By !' ey L 8 :
t‘, " ‘g 4 4 i ! .—_-—_"";:U Q = R K
o me o SR B 8§F i




